information or material 
facts: 

Based on the Agreement, Indofica and TKH intend to make advance payment 
to the Company as advance for shares subscription in PMHMETD, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as follow: 

1. Indofica amounting to IDR769,335,059,534.00 (seven hundred sixty nine 
billion three hundred thirty five million fifty nine thousand five hundred 
thirty four Rupiah); and 

2. TKH amounting to IDR30,664,940,466.00 (thirty billion six hundred sixty 
four million nine hundred forty thousand four hundred sixty six Rupiah). 

Those advance payment for the shares subscription will be used by the 
Company in accordance with the plan to use PMHMETD funds, among others, 
to pay all or part of the Company's liabilities to the Company's creditors. 

4. The impact of the